38:2212(0) is deemed to exist for the construction, alteration, 
or repair of any Public Works and the contract for such emergency work is less than fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000), there 
shall be no requirement to reduce the contract to writing (R.S. 38:2241). 

32. For each contract in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per project, the public entity shall require of the 

contractor a bond with good, solvent, and sufficient surety in a sum of not less than fifty percent (50%) of the contract price 
for the payment by the contractor or subcontractor to claimants as defined in R.S.